
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 4 October 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Alan Horton, 
Gerry Lewin (Vice-Chairman), Ken Pugh and David Simmons

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

Public Document Pack



(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the C
[...]

item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 



early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

5. Adoption of the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition 
of antisemitism

1 - 4

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

6. Interim Swale Air Quality Action Plan 2017 5 - 44

7. Swale Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2017 - 2022 45 - 76

8. Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Committee Review of Housing Services 
Recommendations

77 - 78

9. Isle of Sheppey Sailing Club - proposed Community Asset Transfer 79 - 84

10. Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting - 11 September 
2017

85 - 86

11. Business Rates Localisation Pilot 87 - 90

12. South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership to incorporate 
Canterbury City Council Building Control

91 - 94

13. Sale of Sites to Optivo Housing 95 - 102

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the 
following items:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act:

3.  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).

15. Exempt Appendices:  Expansion of South Thames Gateway Building 
Control Partnership

103 - 
122

16. Exempt Appendix: Sale of Sites to Optivo 123 - 
124

Issued on Monday, 25 September 2017



The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find 
[...]
Quality Action Plan - 2017 34

Glossary of Terms
Please add a description of any abbreviation included in the AQAP – An example is 

provided below.

Abbreviation Description

AQAP Air Quality Action Plan - A detailed description of measures, 
outcomes, achievement dates and implementation methods, 
showing how the local authority intends to achieve air quality limit 
values’

AQMA Air Quality Management Area – An area where air pollutant 
concentrations exceed / are likely to exceed the relevant air quality 
objectives. AQMAs are declared for specific pollutants and 
objectives

AQS Air Quality Strategy
ASR Air quality Annual Status Report
CAZ Clean Air Zone
Defra Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
EU European Union
LAQM Local Air Quality Management
LES Low Emission Strategy
LEZ Low Emission Zone
NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide

Page 44



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 7

Meeting Date  4th October 2017

Report Title Draft Open Spaces & Play Strategy 2017-2022

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Rural Affairs

SMT Lead Mark Radford

Head of Service Martyn Cassell

Lead Officer Mike Marsh

Recommendations 1. To discuss and note the draft Open Spaces & Play 
Strategy 2017-2022 including its assessment 
recommendations:

a) Ensure low quality sites with a high community 
value are prioritised for future enhancement.

b) Ensure all sites assessed as high for quality and 
value are protected.

c) Destination (Strategic) sites should be recognised 
through protection and enhancement.

d) Recognise types of open space that are surplus to 
requirements and/or those of low quality and value 
and determine their future use using the criteria set 
out in the technical assessment data and national 
standards.

e) The need for additional cemetery provision should 
be led by demand rather than population 
calculations.

f) The Council will no longer adopt future open spaces 
from developers and organisations unless there is 
an overwhelming case to provide a strategic new 
open space or the protection of important natural 
habitat and biodiversity.

g) Promote alternative future management 
arrangements for open spaces 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



2. Members approve taking the Draft Open Spaces and 
Play Strategy 2017-2022 out for final consultation as 
detailed in the report, ahead of coming back for final 
adoption at Cabinet.

3. That the financial implications of the Strategy, as set 
out in financial table of this report, be considered as 
part of the Council’s overall Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Capital Budget proposals, against the total 
available resources.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2017-2022 (hereafter ‘the Strategy’) has 
been prepared to:

 Provide a sound body of evidence for supporting open space policies 
within the Local Plan.

 Identify key opportunities and strategic imperatives, plan for the delivery of 
improvements to existing open spaces for the next five years and 
introduce a policy of declining adoption of new open spaces triggered by 
development.

 Provide a working document that sets standards for open space provision 
in terms of quantity, quality and accessibility.

1.2 This report sets out the processes undertaken to arrive at this final draft and what 
happens next. 

2 Background

2.1 The Strategy (see Appendix I) focuses on what is important for Swale’s Open 
Space provision for the next 5 years, in consideration of previous studies and 
strategies, recent audits and the recently adopted Swale Borough Local Plan 
(2017). 

2.2 To identify the Borough’s future needs and assess the quality and quantity of 
current open space and play areas, two technical assessment reports were 
commissioned from consultants, Knight, Kavanagh & Page Ltd who visited every 
site in the Borough and worked with Leisure and Planning officers to compile the 
final reports. 

2.3 The first report addressed what open space provision exi
[...]
articular attention to play areas where 1 in 3 of all 
Council current play areas are of low quality.

 A rolling programme to refurbish a number of play areas during the life of 
the strategy.

 To invest at least £100,000 per year for 5 years on other existing open 
spaces through section 106 developer contributions held in reserves, 
supplemented where possible by securing grant funding.

 A small number of sites that were assessed of being low quality and low 
value should be considered as redundant and disposed of or repurposed 
using the standard assessment, proximity to other sites and nationally 
recognised criteria

 The provision of new spaces associated with development/housing sites 
as set out in the Local Plan will address the expected demand for the next 
five years. 

 Additional public space provision associated with new developments 
across the Borough will not be adopted by the Council for ongoing 
maintenance and management, unless there is an overwhelming case to 

Page 47



provide a strategic new open space or the protection of important natural 
habitat and biodiversity.

 Developers will be responsible for funding the required open space 
provision related to future new development and put in place arrangements 
for funding  the ongoing maintenance of the open space

2.9 These proposals are embodied in seven recommendations (a-g) as set out in of 
the draft strategy section 2.4 ‘Open Space Assessment Recommendations’ and 
the supporting strategy action plan in section 2.5 

3 Proposal

3.1 Members discuss and note the Draft Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2017-2022  
including its assessment recommendations:

a) Ensure low quality sites with a high community value are prioritised for future 
enhancement.

b) Ensure all sites assessed as high for quality and value are protected.

c) Destination (Strategic) sites should be recognised through protection and 
enhancement.

d) Recognise types of open space that are surplus to requirements and/or those of low 
quality and value and determine their future use using the criteria set out in the 
technical assessment data and national standards.

e) The need for additional cemetery provision should be led by demand rather than 
population calculations.

f) The Council will no longer adopt future open spaces from developers and 
organisations unless there is an overwhelming case to provide a strategic new open 
space or the protection of important natural habitat and biodiversity.

g) Promote alternative future management arrangements for open spaces 

3.2 Members approve taking the Draft Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2017-2022 
out for final consultation as detailed in the report ahead of coming back for final 
adoption at Cabinet.

3.3 That the financial implications of the Strategy as set out in Section 3 in the 
strategy , be considered as part of the Council’s overall Medium Term Financial 
Plan and Capital Budget proposals, against the total available resources. 

Page 48



4 Alternative Options

4.1 Members could choose not to have a Strategy. This is not a feasible way forward 
as to do so would mean that challenges could be made against the decisions of 
the planning committee and the Local Plan could be called into question. In turn 
this would reduce the possibility of securing developer contributions. 

 
4.2 We could continue with the current out of date strategy. This would also open the 

Council up to challenge, given the Local Plan is required to be based on robust 
and up to date evidence bases. 

4.3 The Council could consider a radical approach to generate ongoing revenue 
savings and possible one off capital receipts by heavily reducing the current open 
space provision through closure and disposal and a reduction in the overall level 
of maintenance undertaken. The recent Government review of Parks highlighted 
the fundamental role they play in building communities so this option would 
appear to contradict that and our Corporate plan. 

5 C
[...]
 
other open space typologies. The Council should seek to ensure the role and quality 
of these sites through continued enhancement so providing a diverse range of 
features. This is in order to provide a stronger secondary role and will also help to 
minimise the need for new provision when considering gaps in catchment areas.

Recommendation d)

 Recognise types of open space that are surplus to requirements and/or 
those of low quality and value and determine their future use using the 
criteria set out in the technical assessment data and national standards.

For sites identified as having an oversupply for the current/future population or those 
being of low value and/or low quality (as shown in the open space assessment 
document), a decision on their future use needs to be made.  If no improvements 
can be made, no shortfall in other open space typologies is noted, or it is not feasible 
to change the primary typology of the site, then the site may be redundant/ 'surplus 
to requirements'. Options for disposal or repurposing should be considered. 

Recommendation e)

 The need for additional cemetery provision should be led by demand rather 
than population calculations

No standards have been set for the provision of cemeteries. Instead provision should 
be determined by future projected demand for burial space.

The Assessment Report highlights there are currently only 10 years of burial 
capacity across Swale and given the complexities of securing and preparing suitable 
land this policy seeks to set a policy of having 20 years burial capacity. The need for 

Page 70



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL OPEN SPACES STRATEGY DRAFT 2017 - 2022 Page 19

additional burial space is therefore a key objective for the Council to identify an 
appropriate new site.

 Recommendation f)

The Council will no longer adopt future open spaces from developers and 
organisations unless there is an overwhelming case to provide a strategic new 
open space or the protection of important n
[...]
ence requirements the 
allocations policy does require a full review, and this will begin by December 
2017. 

G) That cabinet can be encouraged to write to 
the Secretary of State for communities and local 
government drawing attention to the severe 
pressure Swale was facing in housing homeless 
families

Agreed. 

P
age 78



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 9
Meeting Date 4 October 2017

Report Title Isle of Sheppey Sailing Club – proposed Community 
Asset Transfer

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Lead Officer Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet agrees to enter into a new 125 year lease 
with the Isle of Sheppey Sailing Club, and

2. That agreement of the final terms of the lease is 
delegated to the Head of Property Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance. 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This reports sets out the Isle of Sheppey Sailing Club’s proposals to improve and 
expand its current operations and recommends that Cabinet approves the granting of 
a 125 year lease under the Community Asset Transfer Policy.

2 Background

2.1 The Isle of Sheppey Sailing Club has leased the building at Marine Parade, Sheerness 
from the Council since 1966.  The current lease is due for renewal in 2026 and the 
Club has requested that, rather than wait for the expiry of the current lease, the 
Council considers granting a new lease for a longer term and incorporating greater 
flexibilities than those included in the current lease.  They have submitted a costed 
development plan which supports this request.

2.2 The current annual rent is £2,600.  As this is a purpose-built facility there is no 
comparable “market” rent so the rent level was assessed based on the Club’
[...]
usiness case and 
how through these negotiations we have been able to mitigate 
exposure to risk to the partnership and the individual authorities.

Equality and 
Diversity

None identified at this stage

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None identified at this stage

7 Appendices

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report
 Appendix I: Business case:  Proposed expansion of South Thames gateway 

Building Control Partnership (STG) to incorporate Canterbury City Council 
Building Control (CCC)

 Appendix II: Organisational Charts pre and post Expansion

8 Background Papers

None.

Page 94



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 13
Meeting Date 4 October 2017

Report Title Sale of Sites to Optivo

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Lead Officer Kent Parker, Estates Surveyor

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open with restricted appendix

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That the Council agrees in principle to transfer the 
freehold of the sites to Optivo for the sums set out in 
Appendix III.

2. That the Head of Property Services in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance be authorised to finalise the terms and 
the Head of Legal Services be authorised to complete 
the necessary legal formalities in due course including 
advertising the proposed disposal of open space.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 As part of the Council’s Income Generation review work has been undertaken on 
a number of sites adjacent to Optivo (formerly Amicus Horizon sites). The 
objectives being to generate capital receipts for the Council and enable an 
increase in affordable housing supply.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to obtain approval for the freehold transfer of the Council 
owned sites at Evergreen Close, Iwade and Colegates Close, Oa
[...]
to incorporate Canterbury City Council Building Control
	13 Sale of Sites to Optivo Housing
	Appendix I Evergreen Close
	Appendix II Colegates Close

	15 Exempt Appendices:  Expansion of South Thames Gateway Building Control Partnership
	Appendix II STG Structure - 2018-2019 Business Case Proposal

	16 Exempt Appendix: Sale of Sites to Optivo



Minutes of the meeting


- 259 -
Published on 10 October 2017

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 18 October 2017

CABINET

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 4 October 2017 from 7.00pm  - 
8.45pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Bowles (Chairman), Mike Cosgrove, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley, Alan Horton, Ken Pugh and David Simmons.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Tracey Beattie, Martyn Cassell, James 
Freeman, Mike Marsh, Jo Millard, Donna Price, Mark Radford and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Derek Conway, Mick Galvin, Nicholas 
Hampshire, Harrison, Mike Henderson, James Hunt, Bryan Mulhern, Roger 
Truelove, Ghlin Whelan and Tony Winckless.

APOLOGY: Councillor Gerry Lewin.

250 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

251 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 (Minute Nos. 189 – 198) 
were taken as read, approved, and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

252 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Recommendations to Council

253 ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL HOLOCAUST REMEMBRANCE 
ALLIANCE DEFINITION OF ANTISEMITISM 

The Leader

Cabinet considered the report of the Policy Manager and the above Cabinet 
Member which sought to adopt the International Holocaust Remembrance 
Alliance’s definition of antisemitism.

Recommended: 
(1) That the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance definition of 
antisemitism cited at 3.1 be adopted.

Part B Reports for decision by Cabinet

254 INTERIM SWALE AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 2017 



Cabinet 4 October 2017 

- 260 -

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Mid-Kent Environmental Health Manager and 
the above Cabinet Member which sought to adopt the Swale Borough Council 
(SBC) (Interim) Air Quality Action Plan 2017 and to establish a Strategic Air Quality 
Steering Group (SASAG) to develop the final Strategic Air Quality Action Plan 2018 
– 2022.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs explained that the Air 
Quality Action Plan was previously five action plans merging together to form one 
strategic plan for the whole Borough, and was interim because the Plan would be 
going out to consultation.  He drew attention to Table 6.1 on page 31 of the report 
and highlighted that measures 1 to 14 were new proposals to be evaluated. The 
Mid-Kent Environmental Health Manager added that SASAG would provide solid, 
measureable, objectives.

A Member stated that Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) had always been an 
important subject and asked what work had been carried out so far, and had there 
been any improvement?  In response, the Cabinet Member for Environmental and 
Rural Affairs agreed that AQMA’s had always been important and advised that a 
range of actions had been considered.  He drew attention to page 11 of the 
document which included the Eco Stars Scheme 2015-16 of which SBC piloted the 
first scheme in the country.  The Mid-Kent Environmental Health Manager added 
that SBC had delivered many Air Quality measures and outcomes including Travel 
Plans and Freight Travel Plans and had provided an Air Quality technical guidance 
document, working closely with Planning Services on new development.  

In response to a question from a Member on whether the low emission taxi 
licensing scheme on table 6.1, section 8 of page 32 included Private Hire, the Mid-
Kent Environmental Health Manager advised that it would be discussed with 
Licensing.

A Member questioned the timing of the consultation going forward and asked that 
the Faversham Society and 20’s Plenty be added to the list of groups on page 26 of 
the plan.  There was a discussion around the 20’s Plenty scheme and the Leader 
stated that whilst he was in support of 20’s Plenty, it may be imprudent to include it 
as reducing speed may make Air Quality worse.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Rural Affairs agreed that 20’s Plenty supported road safety but 
not Air Quality.  He added that there was no one single action that would cure or 
improve Air Quality and all impacts and consequences needed to be considered.

The Mid-Kent Environmental Health Manager confirmed that particulates were still 
being monitored at Ospringe and were shortly to be included in the St. Paul’s 
Street, Sittingbourne continuous monitoring station.

Resolved:

(1) That the Swale Borough Council (Interim) Air Quality Action Plan 2017 be 
adopted.



Cabinet 4 October 2017 

- 261 -

(2) That the establishment of a Strategic Air Quality Steering Group (SASG) to 
develop the final Strategic Air Quality Action Plan 2018-2022 be approved.

255 SWALE OPEN SPACES AND PLAY STRATEGY 2017 - 2022 

Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs

Cabinet considered the report of the Interim Head of Commissioning and Customer 
Contact and the above Cabinet Member, which set out the draft Open Spaces and 
Play Strategy 2017-2022 including its assessment recommendations, sought 
Members’ approval in taking the strategy out to consultation and outlined its 
financial implications.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs made a minor amendment 
to recommendation (2) by taking out the word ‘final’ in the second line of the 
recommendation, as the strategy was going out for consultation.  He added that the 
technical reports and assessments carried out by the consultants was 60 pages 
long so was not included in the report, but would be combined into one document 
for the consultation. Finally, he  advised that the consultation would include Parish 
and Town Councils and others on the stakeholder list. 

A Member welcomed the strategy, stressed its importance and the need to address 
play areas but questioned the delay and lack of specific detail, particularly in 
relation to funding.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance 
advised that Capital Improvements to play areas would be put forward at the budget 
setting process and added that over £2million was spent on the maintenance of 
open spaces including play areas, each year, including staffing and maintenance. 
Another Member welcomed the strategy but raised concern over management 
companies taking over public areas and the issues this might cause.  A Member 
asked for the additional technical document as he wanted to consult residents as 
soon as possible whilst another Member referred to the need for additional 
cemetery provision in recommendation 1(e) and why this was based on demand 
rather than population.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs acknowledged the delay, agreed to provide the technical report and 
advised that cemeteries were a non-statutory service.  The Interim Head of 
Commissioning and Customer Services added that there had been a drop-off in 
numbers requiring the burial service so more land would be calculated by the 
average demand for the service and having this in there would allow them to draw 
down land from new developments. He stated that management companies would 
receive the same commuted sum to manage the play areas and he wasn’t aware of 
any playgrounds being used for residents of the development only.  The Head of 
Planning Services added that the specification in a Section 106 Agreement for 
managing a play area would be the same for a management company as it had 
been for SBC and if planning conditions were not met, the matter would be 
investigated by Planning Enforcement.

The Interim Head of Commissioning and Customer Contact advised that the 6 week 
consultation period would be on line.  The Leader added that the strategy would be 
considered further by Cabinet as part of the budget process.

Resolved:  



Cabinet 4 October 2017 

- 262 -

(1) That the draft Open Spaces & Play Strategy 2017-2022 be noted, including 
its assessment recommendations:

a) Ensure low quality sites with a high community value are prioritised for 
future enhancement.
b) Ensure all sites assessed as high for quality and value are protected.
c) Destination (Strategic) sites should be recognised through protection and 
enhancement.
d) Recognise types of open space that are surplus to requirements and/or 
those of low quality and value and determine their future use using the 
criteria set out in the technical assessment data and national standards.
e) The need for additional cemetery provision should be led by demand rather 
than population calculations.
f) The Council will no longer adopt future open spaces from developers and 
organisations unless there is an overwhelming case to provide a strategic 
new open space or the protection of important natural habitat and 
biodiversity.
g) Promote alternative future management arrangements for open spaces

(2) That the Draft Open Spaces and Play Strategy 2017-2022 be taken out for 
consultation as detailed in the report, ahead of coming back for final adoption 
at Cabinet.

(3) That the financial implications of the Strategy, as set out in the financial 
table of the report, be considered as part of the Council’s overall Medium 
Term Financial Plan and Capital Budget proposals, against the total available 
resources.

256 CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REVIEW OF HOUSING 
SERVICES RECOMMENDATIONS 

Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Resident Services and the above 
Cabinet Member which set out the Cabinet response to the Scrutiny Committee 
Review of Housing Services Recommendations.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing thanked the Housing Review Task 
and Finish Group.  He said that their proposals were noted and being addressed, 
and referred to the announcement that day of an increase in funds for social 
housing purposes from Central Government.  The leader of the Housing Review 
Task and Finish Group, was pleased that Cabinet had agreed with five of the seven 
recommendations but sought expansion on the response to recommendation (c).  A 
member referred to the potential financial issues that could arise out of Local 
Authorities having their own housing stock and raised concern about the additional 
costs the 2017 Homeless Reduction Act would cause.

A Member was disappointed with the action that SBC had taken to address the lack 
of social housing and suggested SBC should have invested in property.  He also 
questioned how much of the new Housing grants announced by Central 
Government SBC would receive.  A Member said that it was not the function of 



Cabinet 4 October 2017 

- 263 -

SBC to be a housing landlord and investment should be made in revenue return. 
Another Member reminded Members that house prices had not always increased 
and there were geographical differences in the cost of houses.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Wellbeing stated that SBC worked with 
Housing Associations to assist in building more social housing and that SBC were 
very successful at prevention and stopping homelessness.  He explained that SBC 
had been offered up to 100 properties from Housing Associations and were 
currently using 56 properties. He continued by advising that whilst SBC were not 
building their own properties, consideration was currently being given to other 
buildings for temporary or permanent accommodation.  Finally, the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Wellbeing asked Members to advise him of any empty properties 
that they were aware of as SBC had access to cheap labour to renovate.

A Member referred to Recommendation (g) and suggested that a suitable Housing 
Strategy should be presented to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government.

There was a discussion on the changes in Housing Policy and the Chief Executive 
stated that it was a dysfunctional market with no single, simple solution.  He 
referred to the decline in the number of private rental properties and said that SBC 
would work through the options available, access any funding opportunities and 
would do whatever was best for the Borough.  The Chef Executive stressed that 
SBC must invest its scarce resources for the best value and that Housing was high 
on the list of priorities addressed by SBC.  He praised the Housing Review Task 
and Finish Group.

Resolved:

(1) That the responses to the Scrutiny’s recommendations (a), (b), (e), (f) and 
(g) as set out in the report be agreed. 

257 ISLE OF SHEPPEY SAILING CLUB - PROPOSED COMMUNITY ASSET 
TRANSFER 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which set out the Isle of Sheppey’s Sailing Club’s proposals to improve 
and expand its current operations, and sought approval for the granting of a 125-
year lease under the Community Asset Transfer Policy.

A Member drew attention to paragraph 3.3 on page 80 of the report and said that 
widening the permitted uses clause was the right thing to do.

Resolved:

(1)  That a new 125 year lease with the Isle of Sheppey Sailing Club be agreed; 
and



Cabinet 4 October 2017 

- 264 -

(2) That the final terms of the lease be delegated to the Head of Property 
Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance.

258 MINUTES OF THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING - 11 
SEPTEMBER 2017 

Cabinet considered the Minutes of the Swale Joint Transportation Board Meeting 
held on 11 September 2017.

Resolved:
(1)  That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 203, 204, 205, 206 and 207 of 
the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting held on 11 September 2017 be 
agreed.

259 BUSINESS RATES LOCALISATION PILOT 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer and the above Cabinet 
Member which sought delegation to determine whether the Council should 
participate in a bid to be a pilot for the full localisation of business rates in 2018/19.

The Cabinet Member for Finance advised that the scheme created potential to gain 
additional funding.  

Resolved:

(1) That responsibility be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer in 
consultation with the Leader and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance, to determine whether the Council should participate in a bid to 
be a pilot for the full localisation of business rates in 2018/19. 

260 SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP TO 
INCORPORATE CANTERBURY CITY COUNCIL BUILDING CONTROL 

Cabinet Member for Planning

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Planning Services with the above 
Cabinet Member to approve the expansion of the South Thames Gateway Building 
Control Partnership through the inclusion of Canterbury City Council’s building 
control service.

The Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning referred to the minor savings achieved as 
a result of the expansion.

Resolved:

(1) That the expansion of the South Thames Gateway Building Control 
Partnership through the inclusion of Canterbury City Council’s building 
control service be approved.



Cabinet 4 October 2017 

- 265 -

261 SALE OF SITES TO OPTIVO HOUSING 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Property Services which sought to 
obtain approval for the freehold transfer of the Council owned sites at Evergreen 
Close, Iwade and Colegates Close, Oare shown on Appendix I, to Optivo with a 
view to developing the land for new affordable housing provision.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance advised that there was no 
access to the land as it was owned by Optivo, and this was a good opportunity for 
Optivo to generate more housing.

A Member suggested that Optivo could consider developing more land on the 
backs of properties with large curtilages.

A Member encouraged the consultation of Ward Members if land became available.

Resolved:

(1) That the Council agrees in principle to transfer the freehold of the sites to 
Optivo for the sums set out in Appendix III of the report.

(2) That the Head of Property Services in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Performance be authorised to finalise the terms,  and 
the Head of Legal Services be authorised to complete the necessary legal 
formalities in due course including advertising the proposed disposal of open 
space.

262 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was not necessary to pass this resolution.

263 EXEMPT APPENDICES:  EXPANSION OF SOUTH THAMES GATEWAY 
BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 

There was no discussion on this item.

264 EXEMPT APPENDIX: SALE OF SITES TO OPTIVO 

There was no discussion on this item.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 



Cabinet 4 October 2017 

- 266 -

Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


